

No. 17-10894

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

RHONDA WILLIAMS, a single person,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC, a Delaware
corporation doing business in Florida,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:14-cv-1748, Hon. Mary S. Scriven

**REPLY BRIEF OF
RHONDA WILLIAMS**

Laureen Galeoto
LAW OFFICE OF LAUREEN
GALEOTO, PLLC
100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 600
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 397-3800 T
(813) 433-5539 F
Laureen@Laureenlaw.com

*Trial and Appellate Counsel for
Rhonda Williams*

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate Counsel for
Rhonda Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. IN RENDERING GENERAL AND SPECIFIC CAUSATION OPINIONS, DR. MINK EMPLOYED RELIABLE METH- ODOLOGIES.....	1
A. Mosaic Does Not Dispute That This Court Routinely Reverses District Courts That Exclude Experts After Mischaracterizing Their Opinions Or Supporting Evidence.....	2
B. Dr. Mink’s General Causation Opinions Were Based On Reliable Methodologies.....	3
1. The District Court Should Not Have Analyzed General Causation In The First Place.....	3
2. The District Court’s General Causa- tion Analysis Misunderstood <i>McClain</i> v. <i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i>	6
a. Dr. Mink Understood NAAQS.....	7
b. Dr. Mink Understood IRIS	10
C. Dr. Mink’s Specific Causation Opinions Were Based On Reliable Methodologies.....	13

II. THE EXCLUSION OF MS. WILLIAMS’S TESTIMONY WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	14
A. The District Court’s Choice To Follow <i>Levinson, Trailer Ranch, Inc., And Finkelstein</i> Instead Of <i>Dietz And Neff</i> Was An Elementary Reversible Error.....	14
B. Mosaic Misplaces Its Reliance On The Seventh Circuit’s Decision In <i>Cunningham v. Masterwear Corp.</i>	23
C. Mosaic’s Discussion Of Three Premises Is Misguided.....	26
D. Mosaic’s Assertion That Ms. Williams Cannot Recover Contamination Damages, As Opposed To Stigma Damages, For Failure To Plead And Disclose That Theory Of Damages Is Factually And Legally Wrong.....	27
1. Parties Need Not Plead Theories Of Damages, And The Complaint Sought Contamination Damages In Any Event.....	27
2. Mosaic’s Failure-To-Disclose Argument Is Premature And Incorrect	29
E. Mosaic’s Attempt To Distinguish <i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Benefield</i> Falls Flat	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014)	2, 3
<i>Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Ajaka v. Brooksamerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004)	25
<i>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg & Co.</i> , 952 F.3d 367 (11th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>B&B Tree Serv., Inc. v. Tampa Crane & Body, Inc.</i> , 111 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	15, 16
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	14
<i>Carlucci v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 1440 (11th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>*Chapman v. P&G Distrib., LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014)	5, 9
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>*Cunningham v. Masterwear Corp.</i> , 569 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2009)	23, 24, 25, 26

Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC,
39 So. 3d 1216 (Fla. 2010)25

**Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.*,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 10

**Dietz v. Consolidated Oil & Gas*,
643 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1981) 14, 17, 22, 23, 27

Edwards v. Shanley,
666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012) 4

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)20

FDIC ex rel. Gulfsouth Private Bank v. Amos,
2017 WL 3278871 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 16

**Finkelstein v. Dep’t of Transp.*,
656 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1995) 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

GE Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997) 1

Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.,
680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)3

In re Denture Cream Prods. Liab. Litig.,
795 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D. Ala. 2015)..... 11

Jones v. United Space Alliance, LLC,
494 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)21

Kestenbaum v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,
514 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1975), *modified on other grounds en banc*,
575 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1978) 14, 16

La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.,
358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)3

<i>*Levinson v. Landsafe Appraisal Servs., Inc.,</i> 558 Fed. App'x 942 (11th Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 21
<i>Lopez v. Smith,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014) (per curiam).....	23
<i>McBride v. Houston County Health Care Auth.,</i> 2015 WL 3648995 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....	11
<i>*McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	2, 4, 7
<i>McDowell v. Brown,</i> 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Monarch Ins. Co. of Ohio v. Spach,</i> 281 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1960)	20
<i>*Neff v. Kehoe,</i> 708 F.2d 639 (11th Cir. 1983)	14, 17, 22, 23
<i>*Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.,</i> 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Reider v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,</i> 793 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Salvage & Surplus, Inc. v. Weintraub,</i> 131 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961).....	15, 17
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.,</i> 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>*Seamon v. Remington Arms Co., LLC (In re Estate of</i> <i>Seamon),</i> 813 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. GM Corp.,</i> 446 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2006)	2, 29

Smith v. GTE Corp.,
236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)23

State v. Hawthorne,
573 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1991).....17

Stuart I. Levin & Assocs., P.A. v. Rogers,
156 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 1998)29

**Trailer Ranch, Inc. v. Levine*,
523 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)15, 16, 21

Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.,
480 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007)15

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Benefield,
352 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....30

United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp.,
704 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013)3

United States v. Ala. Power Co.,
730 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)3

United States v. Floyd,
281 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2002)24

**United States v. Frazier*,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc)19

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)4

United States v. Scrima,
819 F.2d 996 (11th Cir. 1987)24

Walter v. Avellino,
564 Fed. App’x 464 (11th Cir. 2014)30

White v. Beltram Edge Tool Supply, Inc.,
789 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2015)28

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)7

Statutes **Page(s)**

Fla. Stat. § 376.302.25

Fla. Stat. § 376.31325

Rules and Regulations **Page(s)**

11th Cir. R. 36-2 15, 30

21 C.F.R. § 807.925

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....29

Fed. R. Evid. 402 19

Fed. R. Evid. 403 19

Fed. R. Evid. 701 14, 19, 23, 26

Fed. R. Evid. 702 19, 22

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

FDA, Notice and Recommended Action to Denture
Adhesive Manufacturers (Feb. 23, 2011), *at*
<https://www.fda.gov/downloads/MedicalDevices/ResourcesforYou/Industry/UCM244652.pdf> (last visited
Oct. 30, 2017)5

FDA, *What does it mean for FDA to “classify” a medical device?*, at <https://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/Transparency/Basics/ucm194438.htm> (last visited Oct. 30, 2017).....5

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (3d. ed. 2011)..... 12

W. PAGE KEETON *ET AL.*, PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984)8
